

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

AMADOR CORTES-MEZA,

Defendant-Appellant

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

---

JOHN A. HORN  
United States Attorney  
Northern District of Georgia

VANITA GUPTA  
Principal Deputy Assistant  
Attorney General

THOMAS E. CHANDLER  
ERIN H. FLYNN  
Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Civil Rights Division  
Appellate Section  
Ben Franklin Station  
P.O. Box 14403  
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403  
(202) 514-2195  
Erin.Flynn@usdoj.gov

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
1. <i>Proceedings Below</i> .....	2
2. <i>Cortes-Meza’s Sex Trafficking Scheme</i> .....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	12
ARGUMENT	
I    THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN ADMITTING FOUR VICTIMS’ DIARY ENTRIES AND RELATED TESTIMONY AS RELEVANT EVIDENCE OF CORTES-MEZA’S USE OF FORCE, FRAUD, AND COERCION TO PROSTITUTE THE VICTIMS.....	16
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i> .....	16
B. <i>The District Court’s Evidentiary Ruling</i> .....	16
C. <i>The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion By Admitting Diary Entries And Related Testimony And, In Any Event, The Evidence Did Not Have A Substantial Prejudicial Effect Or Affect Defendant’s Substantial Rights</i> .....	22

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
II THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING CORTES-MEZA’S MOTIONS FOR A NEW TRIAL .....	31
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i> .....	31
B. <i>Cortes-Meza’s Rule 33 Motions And Evidentiary Hearing</i> .....	31
C. <i>The District Court’s Order Denying Both Motions</i> .....	34
D. <i>The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Concluding That MMB’s Proposed Testimony Did Not Warrant A New Trial</i> .....	38
III THE DISTRICT COURT’S IMPOSITION OF A 480-MONTH SENTENCE ON THE FIVE SEX TRAFFICKING COUNTS WAS SUBSTANTIVELY REASONABLE.....	49
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i> .....	49
B. <i>The District Court’s Sentencing Determination</i> .....	50
C. <i>Cortes-Meza’s Below-Guidelines 480-Month Sentence Is Reasonable</i> .....	53
CONCLUSION.....	59
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
ATTACHMENT	

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38, 128 S. Ct. 586 (2007).....	50, 58
<i>Newman v. United States</i> , 238 F.2d 861 (5th Cir. 1956).....	43
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338, 127 S. Ct. 2456 (2007) .....	55, 58
<i>Tome v. United States</i> , 513 U.S. 150, 115 S. Ct. 696 (1995) .....	25
<i>United States v. Alvarado</i> , 808 F.3d 474 (11th Cir. 2015).....	50
<i>United States v. Barsoum</i> , 763 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 2014), cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 1883 (2015).....	31
* <i>United States v. Belfast</i> , 611 F.3d 783 (11th Cir. 2010).....	16, 25
<i>United States v. Campa</i> , 459 F.3d 1121 (11th Cir. 2006) (en banc) .....	38
* <i>United States v. Cavallo</i> , 790 F.3d 1202 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	54
* <i>United States v. Chotas</i> , 968 F.2d 1193 (11th Cir. 1992) .....	54-55
<i>United States v. Cohen</i> , 631 F.2d 1223 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	26
<i>United States v. Cramer</i> , 602 F. App'x 837 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	57-58
<i>United States v. Devila</i> , 216 F.3d 1009 (11th Cir. 2000), vacated in part on other grounds, 242 F.3d 995 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	39
<i>United States v. DiBernardo</i> , 880 F.2d 1216 (11th Cir. 1989) .....	39
* <i>United States v. Docampo</i> , 573 F.3d 1091 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	53, 55
<i>United States v. Edouard</i> , 485 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2007).....	28-29

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>United States v. Flanders</i> , 752 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2014), cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 1188 (2015).....	50
* <i>United States v. Hamilton</i> , 559 F.2d 1370 (5th Cir. 1977).....	42-43
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 643 F.3d 807 (11th Cir. 2011).....	56-57
<i>United States v. Holt</i> , 777 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 136 S. Ct. 193 (2015).....	55
* <i>United States v. Irely</i> , 612 F.3d 1160 (11th Cir. 2010) (en banc) .....	49-50, 55
<i>United States v. Joe</i> , 8 F.3d 1488 (10th Cir. 1993) .....	27
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 68 F.3d 1267 (11th Cir. 1995).....	38
<i>United States v. Lentz</i> , 282 F. Supp. 2d 399 (E.D. Va. 2002) .....	27
<i>United States v. McKinley</i> , No. 14-15619, 2016 WL 1425917 (11th Cir. Apr. 12, 2016).....	58
* <i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 569 F. App'x 884 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	42-43
<i>United States v. Mozie</i> , 752 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 422 (2014).....	56
* <i>United States v. Noriega</i> , 117 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 1997).....	40-41
<i>United States v. Owens</i> , 464 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2006).....	57
<i>United States v. Regueiro</i> , 240 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	54
* <i>United States v. Samaniego</i> , 345 F.3d 1280 (11th Cir. 2003).....	16, 26-27, 29
* <i>United States v. Schlei</i> , 122 F.3d 944 (11th Cir. 1997).....	38
<i>United States v. Sierra-Villegas</i> , 774 F.3d 1093 (6th Cir. 2014), cert. denied, 136 S. Ct. 34 (2015).....	54



**CASES (continued):** **PAGE**

*United States v. Smith*, 289 F.3d 696 (11th Cir. 2002)..... 54-55

\**United States v. Thompson*, 422 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 2005)..... 39-40, 43

*United States v. Troya*, 733 F.3d 1125 (11th Cir. 2013),  
cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 2048 (2015).....28

*United States v. Turner*, 474 F.3d 1265 (11th Cir. 2007)..... 19-20

*United States v. Valas*, No. 15-50176,  
2016 WL 2956906 (5th Cir. May 20, 2016)..... 23-24

*United States v. Veltmann*, 6 F.3d 1483 (11th Cir. 1993) .....24

*United States v. Wetherald*, 636 F.3d 1315 (11th Cir. 2011) .....50

*United States v. Williams*, 564 F. App'x 568,  
cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 288 (2014).....55

**STATUTES:**

8 U.S.C. 1324(a)(1)(A)(i) .....4

8 U.S.C. 1324(a)(1)(A)(v)(I) .....4

8 U.S.C. 1324(a)(1)(B)(i).....4

8 U.S.C. 1328.....3

18 U.S.C. 371 .....3

18 U.S.C. 1591 .....3, 30

18 U.S.C. 1591(a) .....3, 42

18 U.S.C. 1591(b)(2).....42

18 U.S.C. 2423(a) ..... 3, 30, 42

<b>STATUTES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
18 U.S.C. 3231 .....	1
18 U.S.C. 3553(a) .....	15, 50-52, 58
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(2)(A)-(C) .....	58
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(6).....	54
18 U.S.C. 3742 .....	2
28 U.S.C. 1291 .....	2
 <b>RULES:</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)(3)(ii).....	2
Fed. R. Evid. 401 .....	13, 22-23
Fed. R. Evid. 404(b).....	14, 22, 27
Fed. R. Evid. 404(b) advisory comm. notes, 1991 amends.....	28
Fed. R. Evid. 801(c) .....	13, 22-23, 27
Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(1)(B).....	13, 23, 25
Fed. R. Evid. 803(1).....	18
Fed. R. Evid. 803(3).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 803(3) advisory comm. notes, 1972 proposed rules.....	27
Fed. R. Crim. P. 33.....	1-2, 5, 14

**MISCELLANEOUS:**

United States Sentencing Comm’n,  
*Life Sentences in the Federal System* (Feb. 2015), available at  
<http://go.usa.gov/xqKPk> .....57
